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'd) A copY of the mod~! fl'heml f;Jr polytechnics fol' girls is aV3ilabl~
in the library of the Sabha.

l . .,allS and Grants to India from .Tapan -*192. Shrimati Parvatbi Krishnan:
Will the Minister of Finance be pi,ased to state:

(a) whether his attention has been drawn to the report in Times of india 10th May, 1961 in which itis stated that Senator J. William Fulbright, Chainnar. of the Fnrdgn Re lations Committee has suggested to the State Department that Japan ",ould discharge its debt to the United States by making loans of
.grants to India;

(b) whether Governm"nt ha~ rE'
.{".·.ived any proposal reg ... ding if · ... m the State Department c! U.S A :
.and

(c) if so, the dehils ther"",'

The Deputy Minister of "'mancp (Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.

Centenary CelebratiollS of Archaeology Department

"-93 J Shri Subbiah Ambalam:
~ . L Sardar Iqbal Singh:

Will the Minister of Scient,r;c le-
search and Cultural Albin be pleas-e" to refer to the reply give:. t.
Sl .. rred Question No. 1671 on the 21s'
April, 1961 and state:

(a) whether the list of invitees from abroad to attend the Cenetenary Celebrations of the Department of Archaeoiogy has since been finalised;
.and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Deputy Minister of Scientific Re~earch and Cultural AWairs (Dr. M.
[\1. Das): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Lists are laid on the T"ble of (!:e Hou.e. [See Appe1l"Hx I, anr~xure No. 32].

Conference of Chief State Electoral
Officers

{
IShri Narayanankutty Mt.non,

·194. Shri PUIlIlOOSe:
Shri Damani:

Will the Minister of L!lw ~or pleased to state:

(a) what are the decisions taken hy the conference of Chief State E.ec-
toral Officers held at Nanital in May
1f61; and

(b) whether any final decision has been taken regarding the next g~n­

£Tal elections?

The Deputy Minister of L:a" (Sui Bajarnavis): (a) A conf"rencc of the Cr.: cf Electroal Officer> was held at Naini Talon the 28th and 29. hAp"", and the 1st May, 1961. No decisions were taken or were in~"'nded t" be ttken; only veiws were t'xch~,n~E'd on matters relating to the pr.waratio:l of electoral rolls and the conduct of the forthcoming general electi ... n~.

(b) The reference is presumably to the dates fOr the next g·:ncral elections. In the nature of thin~fj it)~ not possible to decide ;'··.ally at this stage the programme for the n'.·x~ general e,Jections. However, after tak;!:!' ;nto consideration all the aspects of the ql'estion, the ElectiOn Commission l,as co me to the provisional c:f'loc\ llsinn that the last week of Fe!.lruary 1952 would be the most convenient period for the purpose except in the snow-
bClund areas of Himachal Pr:ldesh and Kulu sub_division where !,ol1ing is likely to take place sometime in April, 1962.
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Indian Students going Abroad

*196. Shrimati Renu Chakmvartty:
Will the Minister of Edueatio.~ be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Edu~ation !II;inistry has any method of checking the cases of students who have «one abroad getting scholarships, stipends and other financial facilities from American colleges, institutions and universities without Government permission;

(b) whether Government are aware that many Indian students aloo get such facilities from U.K. educational institutions;

(c) whether there was and deviatiOn in the method of checking the cases of students going to simi!ar universities in the U.S.S.R. with stipends; and

(d) if so, the reasons therefor?

Th~ Minister of Education (Dr. K.
L. Shrimalil: (a) No.

(b) Yes.

(c) No.

(d) Does not arise.

Chinese in India

r Shri Assar:
Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shri Ajit Singh Sarhadi:
Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:
Shri Bibhuti Mislua: 1 Shri D. C. Shamta:
Shri Arjun Singh

.197 Bhadaurla: . I ~hri Raghunath Singh:
I Shri Hem Barua:
I Shri B. C. Mullick:
I ~ uri Sarju Pandey: I Shri Jangde:

Shri Pramathanath
L Banerjee:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) how many Chinese to whom notices to quit India were issued have left India;

(b) whether any drastic step. are·
contemplated by Government against those Chinese who have not left
India;

(c) whether Government are aware that anti-national activity has increased in Calcutta with the help of these Chinese; and

(d) if so, what steps have been taken by Government to curb their anti_national activities?

The Minister of Home Affairs (Shri La) Bahadnr Shastri): (a) Thirty.

(b) They are prosecuted under the Foreigners' Act, l!i46 and also deported across the land border wherever necessary.

(c) and (d). A careful watch i!f being maintained and suitable restrictions are imposed in cases, where considered necessary, in the interest of national security.

